The Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present Jacki Bolen and

Jeff Tindle.

April 10, 2025

Moved by Bolen, 2" by Tindle to approve agenda. 2 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Bolen, 2" by Tindle to approve April 7, 2025 board minutes. 2 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Bolen, 2" by Tindle to approve the following claims:

Advanced Correctional
Airgas Usa LLC

Alliant Energy/IPL

Alston & Bird

Altorfer Machinery Co
Amazon Capital Services Inc

American Legion Blakley Stevens

Amy Andrews Durbin

Amy Stevenson

Arnold Motor Supply Inc
AT&T Mobility

Audas Sanitation

Awards Unlimited

Bart Klaver

Blaine Shutts

Bowker Pinnacle Plbg & Mech
Brooklyn Hardware
Brooklyn Mun Utilities
Brooklyn Mut Tele
Business Card
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc Inc
Central lowa Detention Ctr
Central lowa Tech

Central Salt, LLC

Cintas Corporation

Collum Electric LLC
Connectwise LLC

Cost Advisory Services Inc.
Craig Kuntz

Critical Hire

Dan's Septic Service

Dawn R Disney-Bruggeman
Deep River City Of

Des Moines Stamp Mfg Co
Douds Stone LLC

Ecolab

Electrical Engineering & Equip
Fastenal Company

Forbes Office Equip Inc
Galls Inc
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3,858.29
5,235.63
1,429.93
200.00
8,390.48
59.95
423.00
55.97
183.60
1,157.16
742.94
636.65
24.00
282.86
376.01
5,236.15
183.08
1,215.00
264.03
981.26
7,639.20
1,416.25
119.00
4,296.82
116.52
1,515.77
414.72
4,450.00
12.06
150.00
300.00
2,333.33
68.55
38.00
47,815.78
195.97
429.63
2,085.52
539.06
1,444.88



Gatr Truck Center

Grimes Asphalt & Paving Corp
Grinnell City Of

Grinnell Herald Register
Grinnell Regional Public Health
H & J Fertilizer Inc

Hartwick Ag, Inc.

Heartland Shredding Inc
Henderson Products Inc.
Hickenbottom Inc

HLW Engineering Group
Hometown Hardware

Infomax

lowa County Attorneys Assn
lowa Environmental Service Inc
lowa Law Enforcement Academy
IP Pathways

Jacki Bolen

Jason Roudabush

Jerry Blankenship

John Deere Financial

Key Cooperative

Kraig Ford, Inc

Liebovich Steel & Aluminum Co.
Live Deep Publishing LLC
Lowry Equipment Inc

Mahaska Communication Group
Mail Services LLC

Martin Equipment Of I, Inc.
Martin Marietta Materials

MCI

Megan Tindle

Microbac Laboratories Inc

Mid American Energy

Midwest Spray Team & Sales
Monte Car Wash

Montezuma Municipal Utilities
Montezuma State Bank
Montezuma Super Valu
Morrison Enterprises Inc
Mutual Wheel Co

Napa Auto Parts

Nathan Anderson

New Century F.S. Inc

Pagliai's Pizza

Pauls Ace Hardware Inc

Pomps Tire Service Inc
Ponderosa Supply Ltd
Postmaster

Pow Co Emp Health Plan Tr

Goods
Goods
Svc
Svc
Svc
Goods
Svc
Svc
Goods
Goods
Svc
Goods
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Svc
Mil
Mil
Svc
Goods
Goods
Goods
Goods
Svc
Goods
Svc
Svc
Goods
Goods
Svc
Mil
Svc
Svc
Goods
Svc
Svc
Svc
Goods
Svc
Goods
Goods
Reimb Goods
Svc
Svc
Goods
Goods
Goods
Svc
Svc

798.20
2,072.35
251.23
587.35
798.46
95.00
100.00
75.00
768.82
102.93
2,321.00
338.04
1,113.74
559.00
1,600.00
150.00
3,330.71
223.20
49.20
1,022.02
11,790.08
1,601.69
84.54
280.80
869.34
99.00
143.95
6,391.35
3,116.90
378,914.50
33.79
110.40
280.00
3,144.17
19,976.04
80.00
4,432.69
25.00
16.62
104.00
1,063.00
782.80
24.32
3,139.10
190.00
50.74
3,584.40
740.85
500.00
11,148.54



Pow 1-80 Development
Poweshiek County EMA
Poweshiek Water Assn
Premier Office Equip
Quill Corporation
Robert Wilhelm

Rohrer Brothers Inc
Roudabush Electronics
Ryan Miller

Sandy Ross

SCI Communications Inc
SCISWA

Searsboro Telephone Co
Sheryl Currier
Shive-Hattery

Sinclair Napa

Sioux City Truck Sales, Inc.

Smith Funeral Home
Snap On Tools

Stellar Services LLC
Taylor Auto Body, Inc
Taylor's Snow Removal
The CTK Group

The Depot Express

The Record

Tifco Industries, Inc.
Total Choice Shipping
Tritech Forensics
United States Cellular
Valsoft Corporation Inc
Verizon

Vestis

Vestis

Victor Qil, Inc.

Visa

West Payment Center
Westwood Pharmacy
Wex Bank

Windstream

WMPF Group LLC
Xerox Financial Services
Zero9 Holsters

2 ayes. Motion carried.

Tylor Nelson, Conservation Director, met with the board for a monthly meeting.

Galyn Nook, IT Director, met with the board for an information technology update for the county.
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30.00
35,000.00
114.00
80.37
300.06
198.08
82.47
1,200.00
12.31
110.40
46.29
10.00
200.00
32.00
9,199.20
1,817.78
653.30
1,500.00
123.75
646.29
20.00
1,015.00
500.00
2,605.43
24.61
835.66
39.95
259.61
364.73
175.00
40.03
477.66
113.10
21,010.89
18.70
464.25
870.01
2,680.17
3,185.74
781.66
618.60
554.35



Sandy Ross, Treasurer, met with the board, along with Charles McVay, to discuss the county-held certificate for
property in Searsboro. Charles McVay is interested in purchasing the county-held certificate for taxes due on the
property. McVay is working with his attorney to begin the process.

Moved by Bolen, 2" by Tindle to approve April 11, 2025, Poweshiek County payroll for $311,534.81. 2 ayes.
Motion carried.

Moved by Bolen, 2" by Tindle, to table the review and approval of cost allocation plan until next board meeting. 2
ayes. Motion carried.

Lyle Brehm, Engineer, was unable to attend the meeting today, so will move approval of the DOT budget to the next
board meeting.

The board reviewed the liquor license applications. Bolen stated she is okay with approving the license at premises
address 268 Center Point Dr, Montezuma, but would like it known that if there continues to be complaint calls
documented at this address, she would not be in favor of approving future liquor licenses at this premises.

Moved by Bolen, 2" by Tindle, to approve the following liquor licenses:
e 5-day liquor license for Lucky Wife Wine Slushies; premises address 1786 328" Ave, Brooklyn for event
May 24, 2025;
o 5-day liquor license for Lucky Wife Wine Slushies; premises 268 Center Point Dr, Montezuma for event
May 25, 2025
2 ayes. Motion carried.

Amy Stevenson, Assessor, joined the meeting to provide the board with information on property tax exemptions.
Tindle & Bolen stated they will be attending the CISS empowerment meeting on Friday at 5:00 pm.

Bolen stated she is attending the Extension Office open house Friday, which is scheduled from 5:00 pm to 8:00 pm.
The Extension Office will be utilizing a portion of 3™ Street and the courthouse lawn for activities.

Bolen stated she plans to attend the legislative coffee with Senator Annette Sweeney on Saturday at Drake Library
in Grinnell.

Moved by Bolen, 2" by Tindle to adjourn at 10:49 a.m.

Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor Jeff Tindle, Chairman



