The Poweshiek County Board of Supervisors met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present Jacki Bolen and Jeff Tindle.

Moved by Bolen, 2nd by Tindle to approve agenda. 2 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Bolen, 2nd by Tindle to approve April 7, 2025 board minutes. 2 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Bolen, 2nd by Tindle to approve the following claims:

Advanced Correctional	Svc	3,858.29
Airgas Usa LLC	Svc Generator	5,235.63
Alliant Energy/IPL	Svc	1,429.93
Alston & Bird	Svc	200.00
Altorfer Machinery Co	Goods	8,390.48
Amazon Capital Services Inc	Goods	59.95
American Legion Blakley Stevens	Svc	423.00
Amy Andrews Durbin	Reimb Goods	55.97
Amy Stevenson	Mil	183.60
Arnold Motor Supply Inc	Goods	1,157.16
AT&T Mobility	Svc	742.94
Audas Sanitation	Svc	636.65
Awards Unlimited	Goods	24.00
Bart Klaver	Reimb Goods	282.86
Blaine Shutts	Reimb Goods	376.01
Bowker Pinnacle Plbg & Mech	Svc	5,236.15
Brooklyn Hardware	Goods	183.08
Brooklyn Mun Utilities	Svc	1,215.00
Brooklyn Mut Tele	Svc	264.03
Business Card	Svc	981.26
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc Inc	Svc	7,639.20
Central Iowa Detention Ctr	Svc	1,416.25
Central Iowa Tech	Svc	119.00
Central Salt, LLC	Goods	4,296.82
Cintas Corporation	Goods	116.52
Collum Electric LLC	Svc	1,515.77
Connectwise LLC	Svc	414.72
Cost Advisory Services Inc.	Svc	4,450.00
Craig Kuntz	Reimb Goods	12.06
Critical Hire	Svc	150.00
Dan's Septic Service	Svc	300.00
Dawn R Disney-Bruggeman	Contract	2,333.33
Deep River City Of	Svc	68.55
Des Moines Stamp Mfg Co	Goods	38.00
Douds Stone LLC	Goods	47,815.78
Ecolab	Svc	195.97
Electrical Engineering & Equip	Svc	429.63
Fastenal Company	Goods	2,085.52
Forbes Office Equip Inc	Goods	539.06
Galls Inc	Goods	1,444.88

Gatr Truck Center	Goods	798.20
Grimes Asphalt & Paving Corp	Goods	2,072.35
Grinnell City Of	Svc	251.23
Grinnell Herald Register	Svc	587.35
Grinnell Regional Public Health	Svc	798.46
H & J Fertilizer Inc	Goods	95.00
Hartwick Ag, Inc.	Svc	100.00
Heartland Shredding Inc	Svc	75.00
Henderson Products Inc.	Goods	768.82
Hickenbottom Inc	Goods	102.93
HLW Engineering Group	Svc	2,321.00
Hometown Hardware	Goods	338.04
Infomax	Svc	1,113.74
	Svc	559.00
Iowa County Attorneys Assn Iowa Environmental Service Inc	Svc	1,600.00
Iowa Law Enforcement Academy	Svc	150.00
•	Svc	3,330.71
IP Pathways		223.20
Jacki Bolen Jason Roudabush	Mil Mil	49.20
· ··· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Svc	1,022.02
Jerry Blankenship John Deere Financial	Goods	11,790.08
Key Cooperative	Goods	1,601.69
Kraig Ford, Inc	Goods	84.54
Liebovich Steel & Aluminum Co.	Goods	280.80
Live Deep Publishing LLC	Svc	869.34
	Goods	99.00
Lowry Equipment Inc	Svc	143.95
Mahaska Communication Group Mail Services LLC	Svc	6,391.35
Martin Equipment Of II, Inc.	Goods	3,116.90
Martin Marietta Materials	Goods	378,914.50
MCI	Svc	33.79
Megan Tindle	Mil	110.40
Microbac Laboratories Inc	Svc	280.00
Mid American Energy	Svc	3,144.17
9.	Goods	19,976.04
Midwest Spray Team & Sales Monte Car Wash	Svc	80.00
Montezuma Municipal Utilities	Svc	4,432.69
Montezuma State Bank	Svc	25.00
Montezuma Super Valu	Goods	16.62
Morrison Enterprises Inc	Svc	104.00
Mutual Wheel Co	Goods	1,063.00
Napa Auto Parts	Goods	782.80
Nathan Anderson	Reimb Goods	24.32
New Century F.S. Inc	Svc	3,139.10
Pagliai's Pizza	Svc	190.00
Pauls Ace Hardware Inc	Goods	50.74
Pomps Tire Service Inc	Goods	3,584.40
Ponderosa Supply Ltd	Goods	740.85
Postmaster	Svc	500.00
Pow Co Emp Health Plan Tr	Svc	11,148.54
Tow Co Emp ricaiui Flaii H	SVC	11,110.54

Pow I-80 Development	Svc	30.00
Poweshiek County EMA	Approp	35,000.00
Poweshiek Water Assn	Svc	114.00
Premier Office Equip	Svc	80.37
Quill Corporation	Goods	300.06
Robert Wilhelm	Mil Reimb Goods	198.08
Rohrer Brothers Inc	Svc	82.47
Roudabush Electronics	Goods	1,200.00
Ryan Miller	Reimb Goods	12.31
Sandy Ross	Mil	110.40
SCI Communications Inc	Goods	46.29
SCISWA	Svc	10.00
Searsboro Telephone Co	Svc	200.00
Sheryl Currier	Svc	32.00
Shive-Hattery	Svc	9,199.20
Sinclair Napa	Goods	1,817.78
Sioux City Truck Sales, Inc.	Goods	653.30
Smith Funeral Home	Svc	1,500.00
Snap On Tools	Goods	123.75
Stellar Services LLC	Svc	646.29
Taylor Auto Body, Inc	Svc	20.00
Taylor's Snow Removal	Svc	1,015.00
The CTK Group	Svc	500.00
The Depot Express	Goods	2,605.43
The Record	Svc	24.61
Tifco Industries, Inc.	Goods	835.66
Total Choice Shipping	Goods	39.95
Tritech Forensics	Goods	259.61
United States Cellular	Svc	364.73
Valsoft Corporation Inc	Svc	175.00
Verizon	Svc	40.03
Vestis	Svc	477.66
Vestis	Svc	113.10
Victor Oil, Inc.	Goods	21,010.89
Visa	Svc	18.70
West Payment Center	Svc	464.25
Westwood Pharmacy	Goods	870.01
Wex Bank	Svc	2,680.17
Windstream	Svc	3,185.74
WMPF Group LLC	Svc	781.66
Xerox Financial Services	Svc	618.60
Zero9 Holsters	Goods	554.35

2 ayes. Motion carried.

Tylor Nelson, Conservation Director, met with the board for a monthly meeting.

Galyn Nook, IT Director, met with the board for an information technology update for the county.

Sandy Ross, Treasurer, met with the board, along with Charles McVay, to discuss the county-held certificate for property in Searsboro. Charles McVay is interested in purchasing the county-held certificate for taxes due on the property. McVay is working with his attorney to begin the process.

Moved by Bolen, 2nd by Tindle to approve April 11, 2025, Poweshiek County payroll for \$311,534.81. 2 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Bolen, 2nd by Tindle, to table the review and approval of cost allocation plan until next board meeting. 2 ayes. Motion carried.

Lyle Brehm, Engineer, was unable to attend the meeting today, so will move approval of the DOT budget to the next board meeting.

The board reviewed the liquor license applications. Bolen stated she is okay with approving the license at premises address 268 Center Point Dr, Montezuma, but would like it known that if there continues to be complaint calls documented at this address, she would not be in favor of approving future liquor licenses at this premises.

Moved by Bolen, 2nd by Tindle, to approve the following liquor licenses:

- 5-day liquor license for Lucky Wife Wine Slushies; premises address 1786 328th Ave, Brooklyn for event May 24, 2025;
- 5-day liquor license for Lucky Wife Wine Slushies; premises 268 Center Point Dr, Montezuma for event May 25, 2025

2 ayes. Motion carried.

Amy Stevenson, Assessor, joined the meeting to provide the board with information on property tax exemptions.

Tindle & Bolen stated they will be attending the CISS empowerment meeting on Friday at 5:00 pm.

Bolen stated she is attending the Extension Office open house Friday, which is scheduled from 5:00 pm to 8:00 pm. The Extension Office will be utilizing a portion of 3^{rd} Street and the courthouse lawn for activities.

Bolen stated she plans to attend the legislative coffee with Senator Annette Sweeney on Saturday at Drake Library in Grinnell.

Moved by Bolen, 2 nd by Tindle to adjourn at 10:49 a.m.		
Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor	Jeff Tindle, Chairman	